

RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023</u>-28

RESOLUTION HONORING OFFICER LIBBY DAGINO-PHILLIPS UPON HER RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, Libby Dagino-Phillips was hired as a police officer for the Township of Warrington on March 13, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Officer Phillips is an Academically Accredited Officer, D.A.R.E. Officer and served on the Department's Traffic Unit specializing in highway drug interdiction, traffic and DUI enforcement, and on the Bucks County Crisis Intervention Team; and

WHEREAS, Officer Phillips is the first female officer in Warrington Township history having received many awards, commendations and letters of recognition; and

WHEREAS, Officer Phillips first assignment as a police officer with Warrington Township was undercover narcotics work in cooperation with the Bucks County District Attorney's Office where she was awarded a Commendation of Merit for being placed in potentially dangerous situations which led to the arrests of four drug dealers and forfeited property of each; and

WHEREAS, Officer Libby Dagino-Phillips retired from the Warrington Township Police Department on March 13, 2023, after twenty-five years of service.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Township of Warrington does hereby commend and thank Officer Libby Dagino-Phillps for many years of dedicated law enforcement service, and especially for her positive contributions to the Warrington Township Police Department and wish her a healthy and enjoyable retirement.

This Resolution adopted and approved at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Warrington Township, Pennsylvania on the 24th day of October, 2023.

ATTEST:

Barry P. Luber Township Manager

SEAL COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WARRINGTON TOWNSHIP

Fred R. Gaines, Chair

Ruth Schemm, Vice Chair

Michael Diorka, Member

Vanessa Maurer, Member

Andrew Macaulay, Member